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Julie Munroe
BI Analyst II - Government Programs
4001 N Rodney Parham Rd
Little Rock, AR722l2

windstreo
(s01) 748-47e2
Julie.munroe@windstream. com

May 8,2019

Mr. Michael Hybl
Executive Director
Nebraska Public Service Commission
300 The Atrium, 1200 "N" Street
Lincoln, NE 68508C

RE: In the Matter of the Nebraska Public Service Commission, on its own Motion to
administer the Universal Service Fund High-Cost Program: Windstream Nebraska,Inc.
Broadband Grant Requests

Dear Mr. Hybl:

Windstream Nebraska, Inc. hereby submits the attached application for broadband funding from
the Nebraska Universal Service Fund QTIUSF) for a Fixed V/ireless project to serve the Southern
area of Panama, NE ILEC Exchange. Specifically, Windstream proposes to place equipment at

two sites, one remote Base Station approximately 3.5 miles south of the Panama Central Office;
and equipment at the Central Office. The Panama remote Base Station will provide the
broadband connection to the customers, and have fiber backhaul to the Panama Central Offrce.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please let me know

Sincerely,

Julie Munroe

Enclosures
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WINSTREAM NEBRASKA, INC.

F-99 PRICE -Pa ma

Checklist ltem No. 1:

A description of the proposed broadband project including download/upload speed capabilities which

can be provided and a description of the proposed network infrastructure to be deployed. Minimum

speed standards should be 4 mbps download and 1 mbps upload'

Wi ndstrea m's Response:

Windstream submits the following project for the Commission's consideration of NUSF-99 broadband

funding, to be constructed upon funding approval, using funding available from the 20L7 funding

allocation.

¡ Fixed Wireless to serve the Southern area of Panama, NE ILEC Exchange (Partialfunding

requested)

The Central Office for Panama is currently connected with interoffice fiber facilities. Customers within

reach of the office are qualified for 4Mbps down / LMbps upload broadband or better (up to 100Mbps),

depending on the copper loop length from the equipment. This project intends to address those

customers in the Southern area of the exchange that have exceptionally long loop lengths and therefore

have no broadband or limited broadband availability (less than 25Mbps providing a Fixed Wireless

solution.

o The project will place equipment at two sites, one remote Base Station approximately 3.5 miles

south of the Panama Central Office, and equipment at the Central Office.

o The Panama remote Base Station will provide the broadband connection to the customers, and

have fiber backhaul to the Panama Central office'

These network upgrades will enable a network capable of minimum speeds of 10Mbps download and

lMbps upload for all impacted customers and depending upon the distance from the remote Base

Station, the majority of customers will have speeds of 25Mbps and up to 100Mbps available.

Windstream projects the total deployment costs for this project is Sl-25,135, and Windstream is

requesting Nebraska Universal Service Funding of 562,568, the difference between the total project

costs and the requested funding is because Windstream is not seeking funding for the areas funded by

the FCC's Connect America Fund Phase 2 program. Windstream is requesting that the funding for this

project be applied against the remaining20IT funds allotted to Windstream.
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Attached Checklist ltem #6 provides a listing of the retail pricing for the broadband services Windstream

will be offering in the proposed service areas. This price list is consistent with Windstream pricing for
similar services in other Nebraska exchanges.

Checklist ltem No.7:

The company's commitment to offer broadband services to all households within the service area of the
project for a minimum of five (5) years,

Windstream Response:

lf approved for funding, Windstream commits to offer broadband service to all households within the

service area of the project for a minimum of five (5) years.

Checklist ltem No.8:

An affidavit from the company attesting L) (a) that the area of the proposed project is a CAF ll eligible

area and have not refused CAF ll funding, or (b) that the area of the proposed project is ineligible for
CAF ll funding. 2) That the company has done its due diligence to verify that comparable broadband

does not already exist in the area of the proposed project. 3) The truth and accuracy of all information

included in the project filing.

Windstream Response:

The Affidavit of Brad Brannon is provided in Attached Checklist ltem #8.
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NUsF Ellqlbl¡tv
CAF 2 ând Form 477

Status

wirel¡ne
il.EC?

Competltor qual¡fV äs

Compet¡tor? *

CHEcK LIST f2 CENSUS SLOCKS - Panemâ Exchånge R[03

Cr¡terie for Determlng NUsF Eligib¡l¡tv tor Census Blocks ln Prioritv Orderfor Pro¡ects Usiñg F¡xed WkelessTechnology:

1) lf Census Block ¡s CAF 2 - Not Eligib¡le

2) lf Census Block h¿s Wireline Competitor with at leãst 10/1 broadband ' Not El¡gible

3) lf Census Block W¡reline Compet¡tor is â Ne¡ghbor¡ng ILEC 5hår¡ng Service in the Cênsus Block - EliS¡ble

4) lf Census Block hãs ã Fixed Wireless Competitor w¡th ât least 10/1 Broãdbãnd but Does Not Prov¡de Voice - Eligib¡e

5) lf census Block has a Fixed W¡reless Competitor that receives federâl USF - Eligible

6) lf proposal ¡s for a w¡reline solution, then Fixed w¡reless census blocks åre counted - Eli8ible

census Blocks

310679646001000

310679646001002
310679646001004

310679646001006

17067964600107 4

311090104003130
311090104003138

311090104005000
311090104005001

311090104005002

311090104005003

311090104005016
311090104005019
311090104005020
31109010400s022
311090104005026
31109010400s063
311090104005065
31109010400s066
311090104005069
31109010400s070
311090104005071

31109010400s072
311090104005074

31109010400s112
311319668001175

311319668001182

311319668001185

311319668001189

311319668001190
310679646001001

310679646001003

310679646001005

310679646001073

311090104003131

311090104005004
31109010400500s
311090104005017
311090104005018
31'1090104005021

311090104005023

311090104005024
31 1090'1 0400502s
311090104005027
311090104005064
31 1090104005067

311090104005068
31109010400s073
311090104005111
311319668001186
311319668001187
311319668001188
311319668001248
311319668001249

311319668001250
3113196680012s1
3113196680012S9

311319668001260

311319668001264
311319668001372

Footnotes:

Summâry d Census Blocks %

CAF2

CAF2

cÂF2

CAF2

cAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

cAf2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

c{t2
CAF2

CAF2

c{t2
CAF2

CAF2

Cj'F2
Compet¡tion - FW

Competition - FW

Competition - FW

Competition -FW

Competition - FW

Competition - FW

Competition - FW

Competition - FW

Competition 'FW
Competition - FW

Competition - FW

Competition - FW

compet¡tion - FW

Competition - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Competlt¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡t¡oñ - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Competition - FW

Competìtjon - fW

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

cAt2
c{t2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAÍ2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

c{t2
cÀt2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAÍ2
CAF2

CAÉ2

NE BB E¡¡gible

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

NE 88 Eligible

NE 8B Eligible

NE BB €ligible

NE BB Eligible

NE BB El¡gible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB Êl¡gible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB Él¡g¡ble

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE 8B Elìgìble

NE BB El¡gible

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

Nt BB Elieible

NE BB Eligible

Nt BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

NE 8B tligib¡e
NE BB Elicible

NE 88 Eligible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB Él¡gible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE 8B El¡g¡ble

30 50%

oo%
00%

60 L00%

30

30 50.0%

CA¡2
NE BB El¡g¡ble

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tlon - Other
Total

El¡gible for Fund¡ng

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No Wireline compet¡tor

No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Cômpet¡tor
No W¡rel¡ne Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline CompetÌtor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wircl¡ne Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Competitor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wirêline Competitor

* There ãre three F¡xed Wireless prov¡ders per Form 477 dãtå thât provide broadbând in these census blocks.

Below is a tabte explãin¡ng why ea€h of these providers should not be cons¡dered a val¡d competitor for purposes ot review¡ng

whether eâch of the above census blocks should be NE BB Eligible:

Nâme es Used on FCC Form 477

Do they Prov¡de vo¡ce
Seru¡ce?* LOlt?

Future

NUSF Eligibllty?

Skybeåm Acquisition corporâtion

D¡ode câble company

N

N

N

N -sl1
Y -1212

NE BB Eliq¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

*Windstreâm has contacted eâch of these providers' call centers ând Future Technolog¡es and Diode Cable Company said that voice seNices are NOT offered with

f¡xed w¡reless ihternet serv¡ce and S¡<ybeam Acquisition Corp said they do provide voice seru¡ce
.. Skybeam Acquisit¡on Corporalion receives $21,613 p6r month in Federal USF support for Nebraska per the 2nd Quarter 20'19 USAC R€port

Foôtnorps forTãble:



Check L¡st f3 Subscribers - Panama Exchange RL03

fl Locat¡ons ¡n

Deployment
AreaExchange

Panama

Est¡mated Broadband Take Rate

New Broadband Subscribers

130

50%

65

5O%fake Rate assumption is likely low since broadband is generally not available due to long loop ìengths



Checklist ltem f4 Estimated Schedule - Panama Exchange R[03

Proposed Schedule:

Engineering design & approval

Site Acquisition, permitting & material acquisition

Equipment deployment, testing, and turn-up

Notes:

30 Calendar Days

90 to 120 Calendar Days

30 Calendar Days

lf multiple sites are involved, work activities will be conducted concurrently, so that total time for the

project is 150 to 180 days

Schedule is subject to seasonal limitations regarding when construction can commence or be

completed.



Check Llst f5 Budget & Deprec¡atlon - Panama Exchange R[03

Budget
Remote Sites

Site Survey

Flber Bu¡ldout

Desktop Plannlng

Site Engineering

Site Acquisition

Power Make Ready

95'AGL Wood Pole

Base Stat¡on

PtP Radio

Site Work

cab¡net/PoE Switch

52,100

s18

53,635

s7,1oo

s7,99s

so
s4,433

57,t2s
ss,ooo

$o

Seoo

$o

so
9o

so
523,800

Ss,s13

s8,82s
Sls,oqo
s13,soo

s1,o6s

53,000

S18

s3,63s

s7,1oo

s7,99s

s23,80o

S9,946

sls,eso
s20,000
s13.500

1s0
1 sgoo

83 5o
1s0
1s0
r$o
1 s23,800
4 s22,Os4
0s0
1 s15,0oo
1 s13.s00

s1,065

53,000 Placement of 300 ft of fiber cable

S1,494

s3,63s

s7,100

s7,9ss

s23,800

539,784 5 GHz PtMP radio

S0 Assuming 18 GHz radio - Link Budget calculat¡on pending

920,000 Placeholder for fiber + electricity work + pole mounted cabinet

S13,500 Pole-mounted

Total

Tax

Grand Total

Excluded

ROW

tDc

575,2s4 s.00%

$75,2s4 s.oo%

lotal Project Costs

% of Eligible Census Blocfts from Checklist #2

Requested Fund¡ng Amount

Deprec¡ation Lives
Fixed W¡reless Assets

Poles

575,254 5121,373

S3,763

$12s,135

so

s3,763

s12s,135
50.o%

s6¿568

L¡fe ¡n Years

45

33



Check List #6 Pricing - Panama Exchange RL03

Up to 25Mb

50Mb

L00Mb

L Gbps

Up to 25Mb

50Mb

100Mb

l Gbps

$so

s70

Seo

Sgo

Szo

Seo

Sso

sloo

$so

Soo

s70

Szo

s60

Szo

$80

Sso

S1o off for
12 months

S10 off for
12 months

Sto off for
1.2 months

S2o off for
12 months

S1o off for
1.2 months

S1o off for
12 months

Sto off for
12 months

S20 off for
12 months

S50 Activation Fee and Free Professional lnstallation

Price for lnternet Only (HSl Simple or Solo lnternetl

Standard
Price

Current
Promo

Net PriceSpeed I

Price for lnternet + Bundle Phone Adder

Standard
Price

Current
Promo

Net PriceSpeed I



Check List fl8

AFFIDAVI.T OF BRAD BRAN-NON

l, Erad Brannon, being first duly sworn upon oath, state as follows

t. I am currently employed by Windstream as the Vice Presidgnt Consumer & Small B!¡siness -

Qrl_siness lntelliseîce. ln that capacity, I am personally familiar with the company's network

structure in Nebraska.

2. I have reviewed the foregoing project filing and certify that (a) the areas of the proposed

project are CAF ll eligible areas and have not refused CAF ll funding, or the areas of the
proposed project are ineligible for CAF ll funding; (b) Windstream has done its due diligence

to verify that comparable broadband does not already exist in the areås of the proposed

project that we are requesting fundlng; and (c) all information included in the project filine
is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

Brad Brannon

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF PULASKI

)

:5S

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me on thi
by Brad Brannon

,M¿uy orrûqr 20q

*uul*,.r
LOVETT

MYCOMMISSIoN r|ßvrn
ExP¡FEs: Januery 17, æ84

My Commission Expi¡es:

t I l-i laça4

Notary Public


